

HOUSE BILL 282: NC Transportation Museum Funds.

2019-2020 General Assembly

Committee: House State and Local Government. If Date:

March 13, 2019

favorable, re-refer to Appropriations, Capital. If favorable, re-refer to Appropriations. If favorable, re-refer to Rules, Calendar, and

Operations of the House

Introduced by: Reps. Warren, Cleveland, Howard, McElraft Prepared by: Billy R. Godwin Analysis of: First Edition Staff Attorney

OVERVIEW: House Bill 282 would appropriate four million five hundred thousand dollars (4,500,000) to the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources, Division of State Historic Sites, to complete the renovation and expansion of the Power House facility at the North Carolina Transportation Museum in Spencer.

CURRENT LAW: The North Carolina Transportation Museum is one of 27 sites under the Division of State Historic Sites of the Department of Natural and Cultural Resources.

BILL ANALYSIS: House Bill 282 would appropriate from the General Fund, the sum of two million five hundred thousand dollars (\$2,500,000) for the 2019-2020 fiscal year and the sum of two million dollars (\$2,000,000) for the 2020-2021 fiscal year to complete the renovation and expansion of the Power House facility at the North Carolina Transportation Museum in Spencer.

EFFECTIVE DATE: The act would become effective July 1, 2019.

